
First Presbyterian Church 
SERVICE FOR THE LORD’S DAY 

Sunday, October 2nd, 2022 
World Communion Sunday 

 

 
The Best Supper, Jan Richardson 

 
 

“Now his elder son was in the field; and when he came and approached the house,  
he heard music and dancing.” 

~Luke 15:25 
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Order of Worship 
Welcome and Announcements   Rev. Derek Starr Redwine 
 
Prelude  Let Us Break Bread Together arr. Donald Busaro 
  Jennifer Lawson, flute; Bruce B. Stevens, organ 
 
Call to Worship    Ashtyn Bratt 

 
*Hymn 504  “We Come as Guests Invited” WIE LIEBLICH IST DER MAIEN 
 
*Prayer of Confession    Rev. Derek Starr Redwine 
Holy God, Creator of all that is, hear our prayer. There are deep valleys in our lives that separate us from 
one another and from you. We confess that we have allowed those rifts to grow, for fear of admitting our 
part in the separation. You call us to a reconciled life, to healed relationships, to a wholeness with one 
another and with you. Mend us, we pray, and make us new creations through the power and love of  
Jesus Christ. 
 
*Passing of the Peace 
 
Sacrament of Baptism   Elizabeth (Bizzy) Tyndall Arnett  
  Child of Meriwether and Alex Arnett 
 
*Apostle’s Creed (Hymnal p. 35) 
 
*Hymn 492  “You Belong to Christ”  YOU BELONG TO CHRIST 

You belong to Christ, 
in whom you have been baptized. 

Alleluia, alleluia, alleluia. 
 
Prayer of Illumination    Rev. Amy Starr Redwine 
 
Scripture Reading   Luke 15:25-32

Sermon  “Will You Show Up?”
 
Call to Offering    Sally Brown 
 
Offertory  My Shepherd Will Supply My Need arr. Mack Wilberg 
  Chancel Choir 
  J. P. Mintz, violin; Jennifer Lawson, flute 
*Doxology (Prayer of Thanksgiving)   OLD HUNDREDTH 

Praise God, from whom all blessings flow; 
praise God, all people here below; 

praise God above, ye heavenly host; 
praise Father, Son, and Holy Ghost. Amen. 

*Please rise in body or in spirit.  



Sacrament of Communion 
 Invitation to the Table    Rev. Josh Andrzejewski 
 Great Thanksgiving    
  Leader: The Lord be with you.  
  People: And also with you.  
   Lift up your hearts.  
   We lift them up to the Lord.  
   Let us give thanks to the Lord our God.  
   It is right to give our thanks and praise.  
 The Lord’s Prayer  

Our Father who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name. Thy kingdom come, thy will be done, on earth 
as it is in heaven. Give us this day our daily bread; and forgive us our debts, as we forgive our 
debtors; and lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil. For thine is the kingdom and the 
power and the glory, forever. Amen.  

 Words of Institution   Rev. Amy Starr Redwine 
 Receiving Communion by Intinction  
 Prayer after Communion    Rev. Derek Starr Redwine 
  
Music during Communion “Meditation” from Thäis Jules Massenet 
    J. P. Mintz, violin; Bruce B. Stevens, piano 
 
*Hymn 754  “Help Us Accept Each Other” sung to AURELIA 
 
*Charge and Benediction   Rev. Amy Starr Redwine 
   
Postlude   “Moderato” from Tre Tone-Stukker, op. 22, no. 1   Niels Gade 
  Bruce B. Stevens, organ  
 

 



This week’s usher team includes: Ken Horton, Pratt Cook, 
Jon Morris, Peggy Larus, Deborah Miller, Jim Purser, and Meg 
Simonton. If you’re interested in serving as an usher, contact 
Rev. Mary Kay Collins. 
 
The flowers in the Memorial Corridor are given in 
memory of Carl and Nan Hawk by Cindy and Ken LeFevre. 
 
Elders: Clark Lewis, Jim Purser, Susan Sokolsky 
 
Please keep in your prayers those with special concerns: 

• Sally Soman Faulkner (Alan Rudlin’s sister-in-law), in  
ICU in Seattle 

• Jane Neer, recovering in health care 
• Peggy Jane Owen, recovering from back injury 
• Bob Priddy, diagnosed with Large B cell Lymphoma 
• Betty Stallard, health concerns 
• John Starr, recovering from elbow surgery 
• Beth Thurston, health concerns 
• Louise Whipple, hospice care 

 
Those rejoicing: 

• Katherine and Ben Hendrick on the birth of their 
 daughter, Sloan Preston Hendrick, on September 25.  

Sloan’s grandparents are Nancy and Nat Hamner. 
• Emily and Andrew Mauck on the birth of their son,  

Charles Gibson Mauck, on September 27. Charles’  
grandparents are Becky and Newby Mauck. 

 
We pray for members and family serving in the military: 
Tripp Bowles, Jenny Sigel Burkett, Zach Kirk, Mason 
Louthan, Anne Marks, Nathan Thomas Meade, Connor 
Partlow, Peyton Spivey, Pierce Tarry, and Will Watkins. 
 
FPC Stewardship 2023 
Visit fpcrichmond.org/give or stop by the Stewardship 
table after worship and make your 2023 pledge today! 

 
Give to the church any time at 
fpcrichmond.org/give 
or by scanning the QR code. 
 

Officer recommendations are open! Visit 
fpcrichmond.org/officer-recs to recommend yourself or 
other church members who may have a calling to serve FPC.  

FPC Staff List 
 
SENIOR LEADERSHIP 
Joshua Andrzejewski, Associate Pastor for Spiritual Development 
jandrzejewski@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 123 
Nicole Ball, Children’s Minister  
nball@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 110 
Jason N. Brown, Minister of Music and Arts  
jbrown@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 121 
Mary Kay Collins, Associate Pastor for Congregational Life 
mkcollins@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 116 
Kendra Crabtree, Director of Administration  
kcrabtree@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 122 
Amy Starr Redwine, Pastor and Head of Staff  
asredwine@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 114 
Derek Starr Redwine, Covenant Pastor for Discipleship 
dredwine@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 123 
 
MINISTRY SUPPORT 
Ashtyn Bratt, Seminary Intern & Admin. Assistant for Children 
abratt@fpcrichmond.org 
Brik Cash, Technology & Event Director  
bcash@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 133 
Hannah Miller, Intern for Youth  
hmiller@fpcrichmond.org 
Mike Sisler, Worship Band Leader 
band@fpcrichmond.org 
Carolyn Wright, Discipleship Coordinator  
cwright@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 118 
 
SUPPORT STAFF 
Isabella Ciambotti, Admin. Assistant for Communications 
iciambotti@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 115 
Lisa Clarke, Admin. Assistant for Worship & Congregational Life  
lclarke@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 125 
Debra Harris, Church Accountant  
dharris@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 117 
Cindy Jennings, Admin. Assistant for Music & Youth  
cjennings@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 132 
 
CLERK & MODERATORS 
Mary D Ellison, Clerk of Session 
mdellison1@verizon.net 
Katie Morgan, Moderator of Deacons 
kt.morgan@verizon.net 
 
FIRST PRESBYTERIAN PRESCHOOL 
Cabell Bailey, Admin. Assistant for FP Preschool  
fppreschool@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 131 
Braden Huffman, Director of First Presbyterian Preschool 
bhuffman@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 130 


